
DETAILS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GENERAL ELECTION (HELD IN JULY 2021) 

Authority No. of 
Commissioners 

 

No. of Residents 
(based on 2016 

census) 

No. of Voters 
(based on 

Electorate 1 
April 2021) 

 
 

General 
Election 

 
 

    Contested Uncontested No. of 
Candidates 

 

% 
Turnout 

Andreas 5 1,397 1,136  √  5 (5 seats)  
Arbory & Rushen 6 3,380 3,023     
(Arbory Ward) (3)  1,535  √  3 (3 seats)  
(Rushen Ward) (3)  1,488  √  3 (3 seats)  
Ballaugh 5 1,032 850  √    2 (5 seats)*  
Braddan 5 3,621 2,402  √      5 (5 seats)  
Bride 5 382 325  √   4 (5 seats)*  
Castletown 7 3,216 2,425 √      10 (7 seats)  34.6 
Douglas 12 26,997 19,590     
(Central Ward) (3)  - √  4 (3 seats) 21.49 
(East Ward) (3)  - √  5 (3 seats) 17.84 
(North Ward)  (3)  - √   4 (3 seats)  16.05 
(South Ward) (3)  -  √      3 (3 seats)  
        
         
Garff 9 4,215 2,050     
(Laxey Ward) (3) 1,676 1,330  √  3 (3 seats)   
(Lonan Ward) (3) 1,579 1,273 √    4 (3 Seats)  
(Maughold 
Ward) 

(3) 985 777  √  3 (3 Seats)  

German 5 966 844  √ 5 (5 seats)  
Jurby 5 776 492 √     8 (5 seats) 41.75 
Lezayre 5 1,276 1,026  √ 4 (5 seats)*  



Malew 5 2,167 1,815  √ 3 (5 seats)*   
Marown 5 2,246 1,753  √     5 (5 seats)  
Michael 7 1,591 1,279  √ 7 (7 seats)  
Onchan 7 9,128 7,129 √  8 (7 seats)  
Patrick 5 1,576 1,203  √ 5 (5 seats)   
Peel 7 5,374 4,301 √  11 (7 seats)  38.8 

Port Erin 7 3,484 2,915  √ 6 (7 seats)*  
Port St Mary 7 1,916 1,550  √ 5 (7 seats)*  
Ramsey 12 7,845 6,245     
(North Ward)  (6)  -  √ 3 (6 seats) *  
(South Ward)  (6)  -  √     6 (6 seats)  
        
Santon 5 700 547 √  6(5 seats) 30.45 

*Denotes where no. of candidates were insufficient to fill no. of seats. These will require By-elections. 

GENERAL ELECTION SUMMARY: There are 9 contested elections out of 28 (inc. Wards). There were 19 uncontested elections (of which 7 required 
by-elections)  



DETAILS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GENERAL ELECTION (HELD IN APRIL 2016) 

Authority No. of 
Commissioners 

No. of Residents 
(based on 2011 

census) 

No. of Voters 
(based on 

Electorate 1 
April 2016) 

 

General 
Election 

 

    Contested Uncontested No of 
Candidates 
 

% 
Turnout 

Andreas 5 1,428 1,091  √  5 (5 seats)  

Arbory 5 1,750 1,404  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Ballaugh 5 1,042 835  √ 1 (5 seats)*  

Braddan 5 3,582 2,231  √    4 (5 seats)*  

Bride 5 400 316  √ 3 (5 seats)*  

Castletown 7 3,093 2,223 √      9 (7 seats)  40.85% 

Douglas 18 27,935 17,644     

(Athol Ward) (3)  3,767  √ 3 (3 seats)  

(Derby Ward) (3)  2,211  √ 3 (3 seats)  

(Hills Ward)  (3)  4,462 √    4 (3 seats)  25.8% 

(Murrays Ward) (3)  2,345  √     2 (3 seats)*  

(St George’s) (3)  2,028  √ 3 (3 seats)  

(Victoria Ward)  (3)  2,831 √   4 (3 seats)  13.59% 

Garff 9 4,215 3,229     

(Laxey Ward) (3) 1,707 1,275 √   4 (3 seats)  44% 

(Lonan Ward) (3) 1,533 1,193  √ 1 (3 Seats)*  

(Maughold 
Ward) 

(3) 980 761  √ 3 (3 Seats)  

German 5 1,024 765  √ 4(5 seats)*  

Jurby 5 795 422  √     4(5 seats)*  

Lezayre 5 1,282 945  √ 4 (5 seats)*  

Malew 5 2,387 1,680  √ 4 (5 seats)*  

Marown 5 2,309 1,646  √     2 (5 seats)*  

Michael 7 1,727 1,230  √ 7 (7 seats)  

Onchan 7 9,283 6,758  √ 5 (7 seats)*  

Patrick 5 1,531 1,140 √  6 (5 seats)  32.63% 



Peel 7 5,092 3,905 √  12 (7 seats)  36% 

Port Erin 9 3,531 2,689  √ 6 (9 seats)  

Port St Mary 9 1,957 1,526 √  10 (9 seats)  44.5% 

Ramsey 12 7,809 5,644     

(North Ward)  (6)  3,158  √ 6 (6 seats)   

(South Ward)  (6)  2,486  √     5 (6 seats)*  

Rushen 5 1,629 1,275  √ 5(5 seats)  

Santon 5 691 499  √ 5(5 seats)  
 

*Denotes where no. of candidates were insufficient to fill no. of seats. These will require By-elections. 
 
GENERAL ELECTION SUMMARY: There are 7 contested elections out of 30 (inc. Wards). There were 23 uncontested elections (of which 13 

required by-elections)  

Note: Ramsey South Ward By-Election: Mr H S Bevan was elected uncontested in the April 2016 election, however, resigned not long after this, 
which resulted in a by-election for 2 vacancies 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

DETAILS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GENERAL ELECTION (HELD IN APRIL 2012) 

 

Authority No. of 
Commissioners 

No. of Residents 
(based on 2011 

census) 

No. of Voters 
(based on 

Electorate 1 
April 2012) 

 General  
Election 

 

  

    Contested Uncontested No of 
Candidates 

% 
Turnout 

Andreas  5 1,428 1,119 √   6 (5 seats) 49.09% 

Arbory 5 1,750 551  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Ballaugh 5 1,042 823  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Braddan 5 3,582 2,206 √  7 (5 seats) 24.3% 

Bride 5 400 313  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Castletown 9 3,093 2,238 √  11 (9 seats) 40.73% 

Douglas 18 27,935 18,021     

(Athol Ward) (3)  3,801 √  5 (3 seats) 15% 

(Murrays Ward) (3)  2,421 √  5 (3 seats) 26% 

(Victoria Ward)  (3)  2,925 √  6 (3 seats) 16% 

(Derby Ward) (3)  2,458  √ 3 (3 seats)  

(St George’s) (3)  2,035  √  3 (3 seats)  

(Hills Ward)  (3)  4,379 √  4 (3 seats) 31% 

German 5 1,024 816 √  7 (5 seats) 57% 

Jurby 5 795 426  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Laxey 5 1,707 1,387 √  6 (5 seats) 33% 

Lezayre 5 1,282 988 √  6 (5 seats) 43% 

Lonan 5 1,533 1,223  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Malew 5 2,387 1,763 √  6 (5 seats)  31% 

Marown 5 2,309 1,705   4 (5 seats)*  

Maughold 5 980 778  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Michael 7 1,727 1,286 √  8 (7 seats) 37.8% 

Onchan 7 9,283 6,944   6 (7seats)*  

Patrick 5 1,531 1,190  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Peel 9 5,092 3,655  √ 9 (9 seats)  

Port Erin 9 3,531 2,706 √  16 (9 seats) 44.14% 



Port St Mary 9 1,957 1,552 √  11 (9 seats) 35.9% 

Ramsey 12 7,809 5,741     

(North Ward)  (6)   √  7 (6 seats) 34.45% 

(South Ward)  (6)   √  7 (6 seats) 27.90% 

Rushen 5 1,629 676  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Santon 5 691 521  √ 5  (5 seats)  

 
*Denotes where no. of candidates were insufficient to fill no. of seats. 
 
GENERAL ELECTION SUMMARY: There are 16 contested elections out of 30 (inc. Wards)  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DETAILS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GENERAL ELECTION (HELD IN APRIL 2008) 

 

Authority No. of 
Commissioners 

No. of 
Residents 
(based on 

2006 census) 

General 
Election 

 

   Contested Uncontested No of 
Candidates 

 

Andreas  5 1,381  √ 5 (5 seats) 

Arbory 5 1,723  √ 5 (5 seats) 

Ballaugh 5 1,042  √ 5 (5 seats) 

Braddan 5 3,151 √  6 (5 seats) 

Bride 5 418  √ 4 (5 seats)* 

Castletown 9 3,109   9 (9 seats) 

Douglas 18 26,218    

(Athol Ward) (3)  √  4 (3 seats) 

(Murrays Ward) (3)   √ 3 (3 seats) 

(Victoria Ward)  (3)   √ 3 (3 seats) 

(Derby Ward) (3)   √ 3 (3 seats) 

(St George’s) (3)  √  4 (3 seats) 

(Hills Ward)  (3)   √ 3 (3 seats) 

German 5 995  √ 5 (5 seats) 

Jurby 5 659  √ 5 (5 seats) 

Laxey 5 1,768 √  7 (5 seats) 

Lezayre 5 1,237  √ 5 (5 seats) 

Lonan 5 1,563  √ 5 (5 seats) 

Malew 5 2,304  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Marown 5 2,086 √  6 (5 seats) 

Maughold 5 950  √ 5 (5 seats) 

Michael 7 1,640  √ 7 (7 seats) 

Onchan 7 9,172 √  12 (7seats) 

Patrick 5 1,294  √ 4 (5 seats)* 

Peel 9 4,280  √ 8 (9 seats)* 

Port Erin 9 3,575  √ 8 (9 seats)* 



Port St Mary 9 1,913  √ 7 (9 seats)* 

Ramsey 12 7,309    

(North Ward)  (6)  √  11 (6 seats) 

(South Ward)  (6)  √  8 (6 seats) 

Rushen 5 1,591  √ 4 (5 seats)* 

Santon 5 680  √ 5 (5 seats) 

 

*Denotes where no. of candidates were insufficient to fill no. of seats. 

GENERAL ELECTION SUMMARY: There are 8 contested elections out of 30 (inc. Wards) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

DETAILS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GENERAL ELECTION (HELD IN APRIL 2004) 

 

Authority No. of 
Commissioners 

No. of Residents 
(based on 2006 

census) 

General 
Election 

 

   Contested Uncontested No of 
Candidates 
 

% 
Turnout 

Andreas  5 1,381  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Arbory 5 1,723  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Ballaugh 5 1,042  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Braddan 5 3,151 √  7 (5 seats) 41 

Bride 5 418  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Castletown 9 3,109  √ 8 (9 seats)*  

Douglas 18 26,218     

(Athol Ward) (3)  √  4 (3 seats) 20 

(Murrays Ward) (3)  √  4 (3 seats) 24 

(Victoria Ward)  (3)  √  4 (3 seats) 20 

(Derby Ward) (3)   √ 3 (3 seats)  

(St George’s) (3)   √ 3 (3 seats)  

(Hills Ward)  (3)   √  2 (3 seats)*  

German 5 995  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Jurby 5 659  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Laxey 7 1,768  √ 5 (7 seats)*  

Lezayre 5 1,237  √ 3 (5 seats)*  

Lonan 5 1,563  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Malew 5 2,304 √  6 (5 seats) 39 

Marown 5 2,086  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Maughold 5 950  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Michael 7 1,640 √  9 (7 seats) 56 

Onchan 10 9,172  √ 7 (7 seats)  



Patrick 5 1,294  √ 9 (9 seats)  

Peel 9 4,280 √  11 (9 seats) 40 

Port Erin 9 3,575  √ 8 (9 seats)*  

Port St Mary 9 1,913 √  14 (9 seats) 51 

Ramsey 12 7,309     

(North Ward)  (6)   √ 6 (6 seats)  

(South Ward)  (6)  √  8 (6 seats) 34 

Rushen 5 1,591  √ 5 (5 seats)  

Santon 5 680  √ 5 (5 seats)  

 

*Denotes where no. of candidates were insufficient to fill no. of seats. 

 

GENERAL ELECTION SUMMARY: There were 9 contested elections  
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